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tical prisoners from Lisbon to Angola in Portuguese West Africa and also their confinement in "Cuanze Norte" jail which is popularly known as a "death chamber"?

The Prime Millisler (Shrl J11waharlal Nehru): Seven prisoners were taken by ship from Goa and reached Lisbon on the 18th June 1952. These prisoners were confined in the Aguada Fort in Goa. They are understood to have been removed from there at short notice and were taken from Lisbon to Angola in West Africa on the 9th July 1952. It is understood that they are confined in 'Cuanze Norte' jail In Angola. We have no further information.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Has the attention of the Government been drawn to a recent report that these prisoners are suffering from 'biliosa', a deadly fever which is prevailing in Angolo and that there are no medical facilities being provided in this particular jail which is meant for criminals of a very special description?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We have no means of finding out directly. This is a matter entirely in Portuguese ter ­
ritory there. Informally we tried to find out from the Portuguese Legation here and according to them, these reports are not correct and they are In the best of surroundings.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the fact that these seven political prisnners were non-violent Satyagrahls and ha,re been sentenced to savage terms of imprisonment, is it in the contemplati,,n of Government to move very ureenUy In the matter of repatriation of these prisoners, if possible?

Shrl JawahMlal Nehru: We are in a difficulty in this matter because they are Portuguese subjects or nationals, and normally a Government d!)es not move In regard to the nationals of another country. I am sure all people

· in this House will agree that the treatment accorded to !bese prisoners by the Goan authorities has been exceedingly regrettable and deplorable. But what more steps we can take in this matter to get them repatriated is not clear to me.

Shrl H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the forthright statement recently made by the Prime Minister In regard to Fl·ench Settlements in India, could we h,ve an assurance from hlm that In regard to such foreien enclaves. as Goa something very specit\c and very strong Is eoing to be done in the near future?

Slarl Jawsharlal Nehru: The stat�
ment I made in regard to tire French

Settlements applies equally to the Portuguese Settlements. But that does not mean-and I do not wish the Ho.ise to imagine-that something "ery sudden and abrupt and big is going to happen.

Shri Nambiar: Have the Government enquired as to why these prisoners were transferred to Angola where there are no facilities, and whether these prisoners could not be detained
In India?

Mr. Chairman: That is beyond wt.at this Government can say.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO �UESTIOJ'o,S PR01ECT OFFICERS TIIAlNINC AT Nn.o­

llBl:RI
0835. Sbri A. N. Vidaylankar: (a)

Will the Minister of Plannblc be pleased to state the total expenditure incurred on the 'officers trainine' recentlY organised at Nilokherl and whether IID7 POrtion thereof will be paid by the . State Governments?

(b) Has the attention of Government been drawn to the rewrts In certain sections of the Press fhat danclnl parties had been engaged from Delhi for. the officers' entertainment during the training period, and huge sums were paid to these parties, which also constitutu an item In the ezpenditure?

The Deputy Ml.nlater of Irrigation and Power (Shrl Jlatlli): (a) Rs.
8,693-6--0. No part of the expenditure
will be met by the State Government.

(b) A sum of Rs. 1534-8-0 was spent
on holding a Mu1haira of poets which Included music and som<' !terrs of various styles of Indian dar.clnir.
These programmes were held to eh'c an inshtht into the culture and traditions of India.

LIMESTONES IN KHAst AJID J A'OITJA
HILLS

083'7. Slll'I llell Ram Das: (a) Will the Minister o f · Commerce aa4' bdas-
117 be pleased to state whether Government are aware that 1ood quality limestones are available in the Khasl and JainUa Hills in the State of Asaam ln 11:arge quantities?

(b) What steps have been taken by Government to utilise these limestones In India?

(c) Is It a tact that the Government of Pakistan bas been utl11alng these llmeltones In manutacturlnl cement?
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(d) Will It not � possible to ,tart a cement factory m Assam instead of lending the limestones to Pald.9-
tan!

Tbe Mialster of Commerl'e a1<,l lDdllStry· (Sbri T. T. KrishnamacJ,ari):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (d). Government agreed in 1948 �o the ·starting of a et•men! faC' ­
tory m Assam. It appeus that due mainly to transport difficulties no pr0-
eress has so far been made.

(c) The cement factory in East ·Pakistan owned by Messrs. Al>S�m Beni,;:i.l Ce.men! Co. Ltd.. Calcutta, has been ut1hslng the limestone fron, Assam.
COIR INDUSTRY IN TRAVA.�CORE-COCHIN

.•838. Sbri Rachavalah: (a) Will the Mmister of Commerce and lnllmlb7 be pleased to state whether the Chief Minister ot Travancor&-Cochin State bad come recently to Delhi to dfacues the position of the coir Industry ID his State?

(b) What are the ofllclal fllurea according to the State Government'.
of the number of coir factories cloaed down and the number of unempi079d?

(c) What steps are contemplated by the Cenir.I Government to llnd new markets for coir &'OOd• and for giving interim relief to coir worken In Travancore-Cochln State?

Tbe Minister of Commerce (Shrl
�arkar): (a) Yes. Sir. The Chief Minister and the Finance Minister of Traval'l'OOre-Cocbin Government discussed this matter with tne Minlstrv ear}y in October 1952. .

(b) About 108 factorlP.s and .. bout
21,400 workers.

(c) Government's Trade Re�resentatives abroad have been addressed. with a view to removing obstacles, if
�. in the way of imporl t>f co:r an�
co1r products into foreign countries.

Opportunities are taken from tim" to time to introduce coir products as an Item of export from India, in our Tra�� A�eernents wit!· ,  fo:-:)iq:1 f.'Ol'ntries.

To stimulate internal Mark.,t.s, the Government of Indio h,we n:squested all State Governments �ncl ,leP,artmt:nts of the Central Government to make in-CTeased purchases of coir products.

To relieve lmmedillt!' unemployment, steps are being tnken to start civil works in thP. affected area. A conference was convened by the Travancore Government last month to dis ­
cuss· problems rel a ting to the Coir Industry. The Textile C'ommissilSnoJr to . the Government of India attentled this conference. The !,,rthcr steps to be taken in this conne,•tion are under examination.

DIVERSION TUNNELS IN BaAKJU-NAKCAL
PROIECT

•139. Sbrt &rlslma Cbudn.: Will the Minister of lrrtptloa aad Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Estim,tes Committee in their ftftb report few 1951-
52 under para 85 has reported that the two diversion tunnels of the Bhakra-Nangal Project have been constructed by engineers who an, not experts at the job;

(b) whether some damqe has been caused to these tullJlels by flood; and

( c) whether this has been due t. defect In conatruction!

Tbe Deputy Miaister of Irrigation ud Power (&hri Batbi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The attenb:on of the hon.
Member is also invited I'> reply to part (a) and (b) of Starred Question 1169 by Shri Lakshamanan on the 20th
September, 1951. 1'i1ere has �n n,>
damage to the tunnel stru-:ture.

(c) No, Sir.

SolL CONSERVATION IN KOS! CATCIIMDT
Au&

•UI, Sllrl L. N. Mblbra: Will the Minister of lrripiiola aad Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gnvernment have any programme for soil conservation measures in the Kosi catchment area; anj

(b) if so, the chief features and tbe estimated cost of the said pro,ramme?

The Deputy Mlnister of lrrlptlon and Power (Shtl Bathi): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The details are being worked out.
� PRon:crs IN TuVAJfCORS­

CocRIN

•u.L Kamari Annl.e a.-: Will the Minister of PlaaDlq be pleued to state:

(a) the amount of money allotted to Travancore-Cochln State for community projects;

Cb) whether the Government of Travancore-Cochio State have placed any schemes before the Central Government for community projects;

